

New York County Supreme Court  
Index No. 104933/09

To be argued by:  
ELIZABETH I. FREEDMAN  
(15 minutes requested)

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF NEW YORK

---

---

In the Matter of the Application of:

LISA HARBATKIN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the  
N.Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF RECORDS AND  
INFORMATION SERVICES; BRIAN G. ANDERSSON, in  
his official capacity as Commissioner of the  
New York City Department of Records and  
Information Services; KENNETH R. COBB, in  
his official capacity as Assistant  
Commissioner and Records Access Officer, New  
York City Department of Records and  
Information Services; and EILEEN M.  
FLANNELLY, in her official capacity as  
Deputy Commissioner and FOIL Appeal Officer,  
New York City Department of Records and  
Information Services,

Respondents-Respondents.

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York,  
Attorney for Respondents,  
100 Church Street,  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-1026 or 1055  
efreedma@law.nyc.gov

LEONARD KOERNER,  
MARILYN RICHTER,  
ELIZABETH I. FREEDMAN,  
Of Counsel.

January 4, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
The FOIL Request, Decision and Appeal .....	4
The "anti-Communist" Records Series .....	8
The "anti-Communist" Records Privacy Procedures .....	13
CPLR Article 78 Proceeding .....	18
DECISIONS BELOW.....	20
New York County Supreme Court Order and Judgment .....	20
Appellate Division, First Department Decision and Order .....	23
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	24
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE COURTS BELOW CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DISCLOSURE OF THE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION CONCERNING THE INDIVIDUALS NAMED IN THE RESTRICTED SERIES FILES WOULD CONSTITUTE AN UNWARRANTED INVASION OF PERSONAL PRIVACY. THE PRIVACY INTERESTS OF THE SURVIVING SUBJECTS OF THE INVESTIGATION AND THEIR RELATIVES OUTWEIGH PETITIONER'S INTEREST IN DISCLOSING OR PUBLISHING THE NAMES OF TEACHERS CONTAINED IN THE RECORDS. ....	25

POINT II

THE REQUIREMENT THAT PETITIONER AGREE  
NOT TO COPY, PUBLISH, DISSEMINATE OR  
RECORD THE NAMES AND CONFIDENTIAL  
IDENTIFYING INFORMATION IN THE  
RESTRICTED FILES DOES NOT VIOLATE HER  
CONSTITUTIONAL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS  
TO FREE SPEECH. ....60

CONCLUSION..... 78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Bahnken v. New York City Fire Department,</u> 17 A.D.3d 228 (1st Dept.), <u>appeal denied</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 701 (2005) .....	31
<u>Bellamy v. New York City Police Department,</u> 87 A.D.3d 874 (1st Dept., 2011) .....	52, 57
<u>Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. New York State Department of</u> <u>Correctional Services,</u> 174 A.D.2d 212 (3d Dept.), <u>appeal denied</u> , 79 N.Y.2d 759 (1992) .....	41
<u>Cirino v. Board of Education of the City of New York,</u> N.Y.L.J., July 10, 1980, Index No. 001117/1980 (N.Y. County Sup. Ct. 1980) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine,</u> 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007) .....	55
<u>De Oliveira v. Wagner,</u> 274 A.D.2d 904 (3d Dept., 2000) .....	41
<u>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB,</u> 440 U.S. 301 (1979) .....	72
<u>Dobranski v. Houper,</u> 154 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dept., 1989) .....	42, 58
<u>Federation of New York State Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc.</u> <u>v. New York City Police Department,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 92 (1989) .....	57
<u>Fink v. Lefkowitz,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979) .....	58
<u>Harris v. City University of New York,</u> 114 A.D.2d 805 (1st Dept., 1985) .....	57
<u>Hill v. Colorado,</u> 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	66
<u>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,</u> 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	68

**Cases**

**Page**

Irwin v. Onondaga County Resource Recovery Agency,  
72 A.D.3d 314 (4th Dept., 2010) ..... 41

Johnson v. New York City Police Department,  
257 A.D.2d 343 (1st Dept., 1999),  
appeal dismissed, 94 N.Y.2d 791 (1999) ..... 22, 41, 44

Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting  
Publishing Corporation,  
528 U.S. 32 (1999) ..... 68

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,  
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 63, 64

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984) ..... 65

National Aeronautics and Space Administration ("NASA") v.  
Nelson, \_\_\_U.S.\_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011) ..... 71, 73

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Police  
Department, 74 A.D.3d 632 (1st Dept., 2010) ..... 55

New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v.  
Carey, 42 N.Y.2d 527 (1977) ..... 62

New York State United Teachers v. Brighter Choice Charter  
School, 15 N.Y.3d 560 (2010) ..... 56, 59, 76

New York Times Company v. City of New York Fire Department,  
4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005) ..... passim

New York Times Company v. City of New York Fire Department,  
39 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dept., 2007) ..... 34

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,  
433 U.S. 425 (1977) ..... 72

Pennington v. Clark,  
16 A.D.3d 1049 (4<sup>th</sup> Dept.),  
appeal denied, 5 N.Y.3d 712 (2005) ..... 44, 54, 58

Scarola v. Morgenthau  
246 A.D.2d 417 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept., 1998) ..... 21, 22

**Cases**

**Page**

Schenectady County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Mills,  
 \_\_\_\_ N.Y.3d \_\_\_\_, 2011 N.Y. Lexis 3178 (2011) ..... 55, 60

Scott, Sardano & Pomeranz v. Records Access Officer of the City of Syracuse, 65 N.Y.2d 294 (1985) ..... 41

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,  
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 64, 65, 66

Whalen v. Roe,  
 429 U.S. 589 (1977) ..... 69, 72

Whitfield v. Bailey,  
 80 A.D.3d 417 (1<sup>st</sup> Dept., 2011) ..... 54

**Statutes and Regulations:**

**Federal:**

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 70, 71, 72

**State and Local:**

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5601..... 26, 61, 62, 77

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 5602..... 78

New York Public Officers Law § 84..... 22, 47, 58, 62

New York Public Officers Law § 87..... passim

New York Public Officers Law § 89..... passim

New York Public Officers Law § 91..... 75

New York Public Officers Law § 92..... 75

New York Public Officers Law § 95..... 75

New York Workers Compensation Law § 110-a..... 74, 75

New York Workers Compensation Law § 430.1..... 75

49 RCNY § 3-02..... passim

**Other Authorities:**

Ralph Blumenthal, When Suspicion Ran Unchecked in the New York Schools, *New York Times*, June 16, 2009, at A15..... 10, 49

Patricia Cohen, Bound for Glory At Last, *New York Times*, December 28, 2011, at C1..... 39
